(*3ISTQ OTIOISTH MIBd MSTA To3Tde)D)
*oAy MOTA TOoITdeD 6186 "ITNSNOD “WITHdd /

11 _ |




07/13/2809 12:02 2407776262 DEPT OF PERMITTING

. PAGE 03/86
HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
Isiah Leggett Jef Foller
County Fxecutive : Chairperson

September 17, 2007

Mrt. Bruce Cohen
90 Monroe Street #4408
Rockville, MD 20850

Re: Removal of tree at 9819 Capitol View Ave in Capital View Park Historic Distnct

Dear Mr. Cohen,

I have received your Historic Area Wark Permit application vegarding the above-referenced tree, which
documenss the assessment that this tree is dead/dying or a hazard and in severe decline.

Upon review of your application and the pictures provided, we have determined that due to the health and
hazard of the subject tree, the removal of the tree is allowed.

This letter serves as your permission to remove the tree without further review by the HPC. If you have
any additional questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 301-563-3400. g

Sincerely,

A

Anne Fothergill,
Senior Planner
Historic Preservation Section, M-NCPPC
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Historic Preservation Commisaion » 8787 Georgia Avenuc ¢ Silver Spang, Maryland 20910 « 301/563-1400 o 301/563-3412 FAX
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Attachment:to HAWP for
9819 Capitol View Avenue -
Silver Spring, MD 20910
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Remaining canopy

August 2007
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>

'l MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPI'TAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

Jef Fuller

Isiah Legget
Chairperson

County Execntine

August 21, 2007

Carla Reid Joyner, Director
Department of Permitting Services
255 Rockville Pike, 2™ Floor
Rockville, MD 20850

Ms. Joyner, .

This letter is to confirm the Historic Preservation Commission has verified that the
submitted diagram of the owner’s property for the removal of the tree is sufficient for the
purpose of processing a Historic Area Work Permit at this time.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (301) 563-3400.

Sincercly,

ol

Joshua Silver
Senior Planner

8787 Georgia Avenuc, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 Director's Office: 301.495.4500 Fax: 301.495.1310

www.MontgomeryPlanning.org ' 100% recycled paper
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APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT
cmltm:ﬂ‘e!son:i;t”(:e= ‘ QbeD

Daytime Phone Na.: __?)_0__( - x_lb - 434\

—blole L BTN
Name of Property Owner: EA A)SE€_CONEN ET AL__EMA AL L\Daytime Phone No.: ;S_QI - ﬁl -G ?)C"\/

Addrass: D - 1T #H 0 \J P v SO
Stroet Number Cay Staet Zip Code

Contractorr; . Phone No.:

Contractor Registration No.:

Agent for Owner: E)K}) c C D HP\\J Daytime Phone No.: 30‘ - % \ 6 -Ci 73‘:1 q »
House Number: q% l q Street C&.P.\ib_‘_\hﬁul_&:)_e, '

Town/City: QL ey v NearestCross Street: _LP af Ny Ave .

o ) e 35 swiven—BREES:  Capitel \iew Pacl

Fol: . Sk Pomet
75

1A, CHECK ALL APPLICABLE: CHECK ALLAPPLICABLE:
O Constrvet  (J Extend 3 Atten/Renovate Oac Oslad O Room Addition [ Porch [J Deck [2) Shed
O Move 21 instal {3 Wreck/Raze O Solr [ Freplace (3 Woodbuming Stove 0 Sb;qke Family
O Revision O Repair O Revocable ) Fenca/Wsl [complete Saction 4) ® other: \rtv(

18. Construction cost estimate:  §

1C. I this is a revision of 8 previously approved active permi, see Permit #,

PART TWO: COMPLETE FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EXTEND/ADDITIONS
2A. Type of sewage disposal; 01 [3J WSSC 02 O Soptic .03 O Other:
2B. Type of water supply: 01 O wssc 02 O Well 03 [ Other:

PART THREE COMPLETE ONLY FOR FENCERETAINING WALL

3A, Height feet mches

38. Indicate whether the fance or retaining wal is to be constructed on enc of the foBowing locations:
C) On party line/property line 1 Entirely on land of owner {3 On public right of way/easement

! hereby cartity that | hove the authority to meke the foregoing epplicetion. that the applicarion is correct, and that the construction will cnmply with plans
3pproved by oll agencies listed and 1 hereby acknowledge and accept this to be s condition for the issusnce of this parmit.

Signoturn of munor or outhorirad agent , Oore
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DIF AR LT CRUELE ‘
iption of existing structureis) and environmental setting, inchiting their hstorical features and significence:

P\ p

bh. General description of project and its effect on the historic msoufcegsl, the envikonmenta setting, and, where applicable, the historic distiict

~ R PP ng e io
ras DA <A

Site and environmental setting, drawn to scale. You may use vour plat. Your site blun must include;
a. the scale, north arrow, and dnte;
h. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and

¢. site features such os walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpsters, mechanicat equipment, and landseaping.

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

'ou_must submit 2 coples of plans and elevations in lar an 11° x 17°. Pians on 8 3/2° x 11" paper are preferved.

a. Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and goneral type of walls, window and door openings, end other
fixed features of both the existing resaurce(s) and the proposed work.

b. Elevations {facades), with marked dimensions, ¢learly Indicating proposed work in refation to existing construction and, when sppropriate, context,

All meterials and fixtures proposed for the extérior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and & proposed elevation drawing of each
facade affected by the propased work is required.

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured jtems proposed for incorporation in the work of the project. This infarmation may be included on your
design drawings.

S. PHOVOGRAPHS

8. Clearly labelcd photographic prints of each facade of existing tesource, including details of the affected portions. All [abefs shauld be placed on the
front of photographs, '

b. Cloarly |abel photagraphic prints of the resource as viewed from the public right-af-way and of the adjolning properties. Al labeks shoutd be placed on
the front of photographs. :

6. TREE SURVEY ' : ,:,,

If you are proposing construction adjacent to or within the dripline of any tree 6" or larger in diameter (at approximately 4 feet above the graund), you
must filc an accurate tree survay identifying the size, location, and species of cach tree of at teast that dimension,



Silver, Joshua

From: Lucas, Gail [Gail. Lucas@montgomeryzountymd.gov]
Sent: Tuesday, Sepiember 18, 2007 12:32 PM

To: Manarolla, Kevin

Cc: Silver, Joshua: Fothergill, Anne

Subject: RE: permit #'s to purge from your rezorcs

Done.

Gad M. Lucas

Permitting Services Manager
255 Rockville Pike, 2nd floor
Rockville,. MD 20850
240-777-6267 - office
240-777-6262 - fax

----- Original Message-----

From: Manarolla, Kevin [mailtc:Kevin.Manarolla@mncppc-mc.org]
Sent: Monday, September 17, 2007 2:50 PM

To: Lucas, Gail

Cc: Sitver, Joshua; Fothergill, Anre

Subject: permit #'s to purge from your reccrds

Please purge permit #’s:

463654 for 9819 Capitol View Ave — tree removal
463507 for 9901 Capitol View Ave —tree rembval
Thank you.

Kevin Manarolla

Senior Administrative Assistant

Montgomery County Planning Deparfment
Countywide Planning--Historic: Preservation Section
1109 Spring Street, Suite 801

Sitver Spring, MD 20910

301-563-3400 phone

301-563-3412 fax



Fothergill, Anne

From: cohenbb [b.cohen@vanderbilt.edu]
Sent: Thursday, April 24, 2003 6:52 AM
To: Fothergill, Anne

Subject: Good morning

Hello, Anne --

I was OK with the Commission's sentiment. Mersly moving the lot line is
not
what I would have preferred; kut I can live with that IF we can now
agree on a
price. In the audience last night, there was a developer who is willing
to
buy all of the lots for more than the latest appraisal, without
contingencies.

I prefer to preserve wooded character, so it behooves us to find a
price that
makes sense.

Please let Legacy Open Spaces know today, if possible, that HPC
suppports

moving the lot line (approximately 17 fe=t). I have already sent LOS an
email

to this effect. But it would be useful if it ccmes from you.

Bruce B. Cohen
b.cohen@vanderbilt.edu

Address: 11120 Troy Road
Rockville, MD 20852-2436

301-816-9394



HI1-B

HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 9819 Capitol View Avenue Meeting Date: 04/23/03
Applicant:  Bruce Cohen ' Report Date: 04/16/03
Resource: Primary Resource Public Notice: 04/09/03
Review: @ Tax Credit: None

P
Case Number: n/a Staff: Anne Fothergill
PROPOSAL: Demolition of garage; rotation éf building

RECOMMEND: Revise and proceed to HAWP

PROJECT DESCRII:I ION

SIGNIFICANCE: ( Primary Resources, -apit6Imm
STYLE: ngalo
DATE: House 1907, garage: circa 1945

This house is a Primary Resource in the Capitol View Park Historic District. Capitol View Park is a
residential community that was developed along the B & O Railroad Metropolitan Branch between
Forest Glen and Kensington in the latter part of the 19" century. This house was built in the first
wave of construction in this area from 1870-1916. Capitol View Avenue is a two-lane road that
serves as an important access route between Connecticut Avenue in Kensington and Georgia
Avenue in Silver Spring. The road, originally laid out in 1887, has numerous sharp bends, hills and
poor sight distances and is a narrow roadway without shoulders.

The house at 9819 Capitol View Avenue sits off the road down a long, wooded driveway. The five-
bay frame bungalow is 1% stories with white clapboarding. There is a gable roof which had a
dormer addition in the 1920s. The front porch faces south overlooking the woods and has four
columns, a balustraded railing, and on its flat roof another decorative balustrade. The south gable
above the porch has fish-scale shingles. Behind the house is a two-car frame garage that was built
in the 1940s.

The applicant and his family own all three lots that this house and garage sit on and the
approximately 14 undeveloped lots that surround them. The house straddles two lots at an angle
and the garage sits on the third lot.



PROPOSAL

The applicant’s family bought this house in 1948, and the applicant grew up in this house and raised
Chis children in the house. Presently the house is rented.
For this preliminary consultation the applicant proposes to do three things:
e Rotate the house so it sits straight on one lot and doesn’t straddle a lot line
e Demolish the existing garage
e Build a new 2-car garage to the left of the newly-sited house

In rotating the house and demolishing the garage, the applicant would then have two grandfathered
lots with no buildings on them (see Circles 5+ © ). He plans to sell these two adjacent lots &
well as the approximately 14 other lots surrounding his house that his family owns. It is possible
these lots will be sold either to a developer or to Montgomery County’s Legacy Open Space
Program.

His proposal includes building a new foundation for the house which has been sinking, and he plans
to create a usable basement, which the house does not currently have.” He has not submitted detailed

PRl

pmfo‘r‘rép’zi‘r's‘at‘ this fime; this proposal is only for the house rotation and the new foundation.

The new proposed garage would be located farther east than the existing garage and the applicant
would need to extend the driveway to the side of the (rotated) house to the garage’s new location.
The proposed new garage is 24" x 24” with clapboard siding and fish-scale shingles in a style similar

STAFF DISCUSSION

Staff feels strongly that, from a preservation standpoint, moving houses is NOT something that can

generally be recommended. The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation state that

“removing or relocating historic buildings or landscape features, thus destroying their historic

relationship within the setting [is no: mended].” /In the past, the HPC has only approved j /ﬁ,
oving of historic buildings if there was no other alternafive and if the building was threatened due

\fo a public project, such as road constructioEJThe HPC has never approved moving a building s6 as

to free up another lot for a private owner.

However, staff is very concerned about the fate of the approximately 14 wooded lots surrounding
the 3 lots that this house and garage sit on. If sold to a developer, as might possibly occur, it is
likely that the construction of some new houses would be approved by the HPC. This could have a
major impact on the house and the character of the Historic District.

At this point, the HPC and staff cannot know whether the applicant will end up in an agreement to
sell the property to a developer or to Legacy Open Space. Therefore, staff feels it is appropriate to
only consider the applicant’s proposal in terms of the house and the garage, not all 17 lots.

In that case, staff has concerns with this proposal because there is no need to rotate this house. In



fact, the applicant has stated no argument for rotating the house other than aligning it within the lot
lines—which he states in his application is desirable so he can sell the lots.

The house does need foundation work, but that could be done in its current location. And where the
house sits now works better for the setting. The house was originally located at this skewed angle to
take advantage of the wooded vista created bty the terrain. The house 1s set on a small hill and
beyond the front porch the land drops off into a wooded slope. The house is located down a long
driveway from Capitol View Avenue and in rotating it, the front would technically face the road
although it would not affect the streetscape as it would not be visible.

If the applicant can submit a compelling preservation reason for moving the house, that might be
considered. However, based on this preliminary consultation application and not considering future
development options, staff encourages the applicant to work on restoring the house in its existing
location.

The garage was built in the 1940s by the previous owner. The applicant has stated that the previous
owner built it with wood he collected from the Chesapeake Bay (see Circles $+9 for photos). It is
in poor condition and would need to be extensively repaired to be useable. Staff again would
encourage the applicant to work to repair it and use it for the storage space that the applicant desires
in the house’s new proposed basement.

Staff is not opposed to a new garage for the applicant’s car(s) but would need to see a site plan for
the new garage with the house not rotated.

The Capitol View Park Local Advisory Panel’s comments are attached in Circle [?. As part of the
Legacy Open Space proposal, they are open to the house rotation, although they acknowledge
similar concerns as staff in terms in their reluctance to move a historic resource. They did not
comment on the applicant’s proposal for the rotation, demolition, and new construction separately
from the larger 17-lot overall development/preservation proposal.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the applicant revise their plans based on the above staff report, the LAP’s
comments, and the Commission’s discussion and then return to the HPC with their HAWP
application.




Historic Preservation Commission February 21, 2003
Steven Spurlock, Chair ‘
M-NCPPC

Silver Spring, MD

Dear HPC Commissioners,

Having met Thursday (2/20/03) with staff of the HPC, Legacy Open Spaces and the
Capitol View Park Citizens’ Association, I am writing to put forth the proposal we
discussed to preserve the house and wooded lots at 9819 Capitol View Avenue. As you
may know, Legacy Open Spaces has proposed to purchase 14 of the 17 lots owned by
various members of my family. My two sons and I happen to own the existing house and -
three lots that Legacy Open Spaces did not propose to buy; and they are both in Africa in
the Peace Corps, so I am representing them in this regard.

In essence, I would like to preserve the house by putting it on a new foundation and
situating it parallel to the lot lines recorded in 1887. This would entail rotating the house
but not entail moving the house laterally. Itend to think the front should face Capitol-
View Avenue -- even though the lot technically fronts Mt.Pleasant; but I welcome your
guidance in this regard.

Several years ago, as a stop-gap measure, we installed jacks to prevent the house from

sinking further; but the renovations I am proposing would include constructing a new

foundation to assure its structural integrity. On the west side, the house presently sits on
" a foundation comprised of field stones a few inches high, with no footing whatsoever.

To accommodate the house, I propose a minor shift of two lot lines (see BEFORE and
AFTER, attached). At some point, my sons might then opt to build a house on lots 20
and 22, on the east end of those two lots, approximately 100 feet from the existing house
and at a point approximately 25 feet lower in elevation.

I would be pleased to answer questions you may have.
Sincerely,
[Bruce Cohen]
~ 11120 Troy Road
Rockville MD 20852-2436

301-816-9394
b.cohen@vanderbilt.edu
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AFTER

Lot 22
(9975 sq ft)

To be acquired by LOS

" Lot21
(~12400 sq ft)
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Lot 20
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Two-car garage (24 x 24°) with clapboard siding aﬁd fish-scale shingles.
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September 14, 1950

House Location Plat

9819 Capitol View Avenue
Part of Lot 9, Block 35
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FAX COVER SHEET

CAPITOL VIEW PARK
HPC LOCAL ADVISORY PANEL
' 10023 Menlo Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910

301-588-4420

'FOR: HISTORIC PRESERVATION PLANNERS, M-NCPPC

To: HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

Telephone: 301-563-3400

Title: Planning Staff _

Organization: Montgomery Count Department of Park & Planning

Date: 20 December 2002

Dear Planners:

Message: v

~Subject: Legacy Open Space Ideas Set Forward by Bruce Cohen

It has recently come to the attention of the LAP for Capitol View Park that there is the possibility that
a rather large partly wooded area of the historic district generally known as the Cohen property is being
considered for purchase by Montgomery County as part of the Legacy Open Space program.

Given this panel’s long standing position that the historic setting of the community is largely dependent on
the large amount of open space and significant areas of trees, we were delighted to hear of this possibility.

We understand that the property is owned by the Cohen family. Mr Bruce Cohen has spoken to the Capitol
View Citizens Association and to the LAP about this. Presently, Mr Cohen wishes to make some changes to
the house on the site and to retain the option to build 2 additional houses on part of the site that would not
be involved in the Legacy Open Space program. He wishes to rotate the current house, which is listed as a
primary historic resource, so that it will not encroach on the lots to either side. These 3 lots are not part of
the anticipated legacy open space, but are located within it. This rotation will allow him to construct two
houses for his family on either side of the existing house.

The LAP suggested that the problem might be solved more easily by getting a lot line easement, although
there may be other practical reasons for rotating the house.

To our knowledge, no request has been made to the Historic Preservation Commission for consideration of
this matter.

While the LAP does not generally agree that the movement or rotation of historic resources is something that
should be encouraged, we would like you to know that in this instance we think that the potential benefit
to the community does genuinely outweigh any adverse affect on the historic district. We hope that the
commission and its staff will take this into consideration when time comes to comment on this opportunity
for open space preservation within our historic district.

&>,




10023 Menlo Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-1055
Phone: 301-588-4420

September 2, 2002 '

Bruce B. Cohen
11120 Troy Road
Rockville, Maryland 20852-2436

Dear Mr. Cohen:

The Local Advisory Panel (LAP) has asked me to write you to request that you formally submit
to the LAP the plan you have developed for the Cohen Family house and the surrounding land.
We may want to include your letter as an attachment to any letter that we send to the Historical

. Preservation Commission of Montgomery County.

At a recent meeting of the LAP, the members were positively disposed to supporting your package
proposal. There was a general feeling that changing the perspective of the house would not affect its
historical value, but there would be a benefit to as much specificity about this change as possible.
One member of the LAP has had experience with formal realignment of boundaries. She stated
that the cost was minimal. Such an approach might help you in the short term to make feasible the
building on lots 20 and 22.

The LAP wishes to apologize to you for taking this long to get to your proposal. It was the case

. that the Chair and an important LAP member were in Europe for two weeks.

Sincerely,

.Terrence Ireland
Chair, Local Advisory Panel (LAP)

L AN



C. Terrence Ireland ‘

Chair, Local Advisory Panel September 21, 2002
10023 Menlo Avenue

Silver Spring, MD 20910-1055

Dear Mr. Ireland,

I am writing to request the Local Advnsory Panel’s consideration of my. plan to elevate
and rotate my house at 9819 Capitol View Avenue. The house, as it is presently situated,
crosses a lot line and faces neither Capitol View Avenue nor Mt. Pleasant Road.
Moreover, the space beneath the house is not useful despite our efforts in the 1950’s to
dig out some of the dirt to accommodate a workbench and a few power tools.
Accordingly, I would like to place the house on a new foundation as close to its present
location as possible but entirely within lot 21 and parallel to the lot lines.

And on the two adjoining lots, 20 and 22, 1 would eventually like to build a home for
each of my two sons. To preserve the setting for the existing house, I anticipate building
each of the two new houses as far from the existing house as possible. In effect, the
locations of the three houses would creaie an equilateral triangle -- with the two new
houses near Mt. Pleasant and the existing house (on it new foundation) closer to Capitol
View Avenue.

1 ask for the support of the Local Advisory Panel for these proposals and would be glad
to respond to any questions or comments‘you may have.

Sincerely,

‘- Bruce Cohen
11120 Troy Road
Rockville MD 20852-2436

301-816-9394
b.cohen(@vanderbilt.edu

(n)



Fothergill, Anne

From: cohenbb [b.cohen@vanderbilt.edu]
Sent: ‘Wednesday, April 16, 2003 1:34 PM
To: - Fothergill, Anne
Subject: Refinements
E j
House & Lots
Revised.doc
Anne --

I found another survey of the house and lots, completed by American
Topographic Engineers (Bethesda, MD) in 1950.

Based on this earlier and very precise survey, I made a few
modifications to

the BEFORE and AFTER drawings. The changes are relatively small, but
the ‘ '

attached drawings are more accurate.

In the "After" version, you'll note that the lot line between Lots 20 &
21 is '
moved. I am assuming an adjustment of approximately 15 feet. A minor
resubdivision would allow mov1ng the lot line approx1mately 6.5 feet.
That is
OK, but I believe the HPC will prefer to move the lot llne the full 15
feet --

as in the "After" drawing This presumably would entail a more.
entensive

administrative process, but I thlnk it would be worth the effort

I look forward to your report.

Bruce B. Cohen
b.cohen@vanderbilt.edu

Address: 11120 Troy Road
Rockville, MD 20852-2436

301-816-9394

. ¢




RE: Cohen Property at 9819 Capitol View Avenue

The proposal to rotate the house is prompted by discussions with
Legacy Open Spaces to buy 15 or 16 lots my brothers and | own.

Whether or not | can rotate the house will have implications for the
disposition of the remaining lots we own.

Assuming permission is granted to rotate the house, | propose to use
all of the proceeds of the sale of lot 20 to elevate & rotate the house,
build a new foundation, and rehabilitate the house.

Sewer hookup: $15,000

Painting: $10,000

Porch: $10,000

Rotation: $30,000

Foundation: $20,000

Rehabilitation (electric & plumbing): $30,000

| would like to live in the house for the remainder of my life, but If
permission to rotate the house is not granted, my incentive to remain
in the house is minimal. Alternative offers from developers become
more attractive.

The house is within 4” of grade on the west side. It has been
materially altered when the roof was cut and raised. We have
installed jacks in the basement to curtail settling, but a new
foundation would enable a contractor to install additional support.
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
SPEAKER’S FORM

" If you wish to speak on an agenda item, please fill out this form and give it to a Historic -
Preservation staff person sitting at the left end of the table in the front of the auditorium prior to
consideration of that item. The Historic Preservation Commission welcomes public testimony on

" most agenda items.

Please print using ink, and provide your full name, complete address, and name of person/
organization that you officially represent (yourself, an adjacent property owner, citizens
association, government agency, etc). This provides a complete record and assists with future
notification on this case. This meeting is being recorded. For audio identification, please
state your name and affiliation for the record the first time you speak on any item.

DATE: k{"" L2 — 03 ’

AGENDA ITEM ON WHICH YOU WISH TO SPEAK: M Y Moz a S

NAME: b Roce Co \+C .

COMPLETE MAILING ADDRESS: | 120 Tvo \/ QK ‘
| c v /\e D Logsr

REPRESENTING (INDIVIDUAL/ORGANIZATION): A ™~

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission observes the following time
guidelines for testimony at regular meetings and hearings:

HAWP applicant’s presentation.......cccriircrininiice s 7 minutes
Comment by affected property owners on Master Plan deswnanon ........... 5 minutes
Comment by adjacent owners/interested parties..........ccoceevereeinenenncnnnn. 5 minutes
.Comment by citizens association/interested groups........ccccooeeeeveieeeiennn. 5 minutes
Comment by elected ofticials/government representalives...........ocoeeeenis 7 minutes

a: speaker’s form.wpd




HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
SPEAKER’S FORM

~ If you wish to speak on an agenda item, please fill out this form and give it to a Historic
Preservation staff person sitting at the left end of the table in the front of the auditorium prior to

consideration of that item: The Historic Preservation Commission welcomes public testimony on
most agenda items.

Please print using ink, and provide your full name, complete address, and name of person/
organization that you officially represent (yourself, an adjacent property owner, citizens

- association, government agency, etc). This provides a complete record and assists with future
notification on this case. This meeting is being recorded. For audio identification, please
state your name and affiliation for the record the first time you speak on any item.

DATE: Y \9:3"053

AGENDA ITEM ON WHICH YOU WIsH TO sPEAK:__(Anewn @@\ogQ(:ru_

NAME: ':\"D\I\V\ C OWAWAVACRS,
COMPLETE MAILING ADDRESS:_ 4907 LeaFYy  fve
Siluer. SOmine M.

REPRESENTING (INDIVIDUAL/ORGANIZATION): (ecictonte o

CCLQ;'TD\ LS\QLD

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission observes the following time
guidelines for testimony at regular meetings and hearings:

HAWP applicant’s preSentation..............ovewerrreemeeeieremecseeeressersmesiecseeneesees 7 minutes
Comment by affected property owners on Master Plan designation........... 3 minutes
Comment by adjacent owners/interested parties.........coooveveeieeienieieniiennnnn, 5 minutes
- Comment by citizens association/interested Groups.......ccoeeveevrcieieninnnennane, 5 minutes
Comment by elected ofticials/government representalives. ......ooeeeieveennnee. 7 minutes

a: speaker’s form.wpd



HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
SPEAKER’S FORM

If you wish to speak on an agenda item, please fill out this form and give it to a Historic
Preservation staff person sitting at the left end of the table in the front of the auditorium prior to

consideration of that item. The Historic Preservation Commission welcomes public testimony on
most agenda items.

Please print using ink, and provide your full name, complete address, and name of person/
organization that you officially represent (yourself, an adjacent property owner, citizens
association, government agency, exc). This provides a complete record and assists with future
notification on this case. This meeting is being recorded. For audio identification, please
state your name and affiliation for the record the first time you speak on any item.
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REPRESENTING (INDIVIDUAL/ORGANIZATION): & N, T, AP

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission observes the following time
guidelines for testimony at regular meetings and hearings:

HAWP applicant’s presentation...............ccooooorooeooeooooeooo 7 minutes
Comment by affected property owners on Master Plan designation........... 5 minutes
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Comment by elected ofticials/government representatives...................... 7 minutes
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
SPEAKER’S FORM

If vou wish to.speak on an agenda item, please fill out this form and give it to a Historic
Preservation staff person sitting at the left end of the table in the front of the auditorium prior to

consideration of that item. The Historic Preservation Commission welcomes public testimony on
most agenda items.

Please print using ink, and provide your full name, complete address, and name of person/
organization that you officially represent (yourself, an adjacent property owner, citizens
association, government agency, etc). This provides a complete record and assists with future
notification on this case. This meeting is being recorded. For audio identification, please
state your name and affiliation for the record the first time vou speak on any item.
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The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission observes the following time
guidelines for testimony at regular meetings and hearings:

HAWP applicant’s presentation.........oececeiioicieiccciciecie e e 7 minutes
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"HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
SPEAKER’S FORM

If you wish to speak on an agenda item, please fill out this form and give it to a Historic
Preservation staff person sitting at the left end of the table in the front of the auditorium prior to
consideration of that item: The Historic Preservation Commission welcomes public testimony on
most agenda items.

Please print using ink, and provide your full name, complete address, and name of persorn/
organization that you officially represent (yourseif, an adjacent property owner, citizens
association, government agency, etc). This provides a complete record and assists with future .
notification on this case. This meeting is being recorded. For audio identification, please
state your name and affiliation for the record the first time you speak on any item.

DATE: M JB 2003
AGENDA ITEM ON WHICH YOU WISH TO SPEAK: Cb‘e&\ 'Fgmlq Mbpzry /

NAME: 'DI’M@ M. Lameron |
COMPLETE MAILING ADDRESS:_ 302, E-_J:ge“mgd R4

REPRESENTING (INDIVIDUAL/ORGANIZATION): fE.‘gm{g Q£ &me:naotl Pd#/t

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission observes the following time
guidelines for testimony at regular meetings and hearings:
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Comment by affected property owners on Master Plan designation........... 5 minutes
Comment by adjacent owners/interested parties.........cocevveeeieiereneennnne, .....> minutes
Comment by citizens association/interested groups.......occeeeeecnneniennnee. 5 minutes
Comment by elected ofticials/government representalives. .....ooeoueevenneee. 7 minutes
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
SPEAKER’S FORM

[f you wish to.speak on an agenda item, please fill out this form and give it to a Historic
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most agenda items.
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 9819 Capitol View Avenue Meeting Date: 04/23/03
Applicant:  Bruce Cohen Report Date: 04/16/03
Resource: Primary Resource Public Notice: 04/09/03
Review: Preliminary Consultation Tax Credit: None

Case Number: n/a Staff: Anne Fothergill
PROPOSAL: Demolition of garage; rotation of building

RECOMMEND: Revise and proceed to HAWP

PROJECT DESCRIPTION '
SIGNIFICANCE: Primary Resource, Capitol View Park Historic District
STYLE: Bungalow

DATE: House: 1907; garage: circa 1945

This house is a Primary Resource in the Capitol View Park Historic District. Capitol View Park is a
residential community that was developed along the B & O Railroad Metropolitan Branch between
Forest Glen and Kensington in the latter part of the 19" century. This house was built in the first
wave of construction in this area from 1870-1916. Capitol View Avenue is a two-lane road that
serves as an important access route between Connecticut Avenue in Kensington and Georgia
Avenue in Silver Spring. The road, originally laid out in 1887, has numerous sharp bends, hills and
poor sight distances and is a narrow roadway without shoulders.

The house at 9819 Capitol View Avenue sits off the road down a long, wooded driveway. The five-

bay frame bungalow is 1'% stories with white clapboarding. There is a gable roof which had a
dormer addition in the 1920s. The front porch faces south overlooking the woods and has four
columns, a balustraded railing, and on its flat roof another decorative balustrade. The south gable
above the porch has fish-scale shingles. Behind the house is a two-car frame garage that was built
in the 1940s. '

The applicant and his family own all three lots that this house and garage sit on and the
approximately 14 undeveloped lots that surround them. The house straddles two lots at an angle
and the garage sits on the third lot.




PROPOSAL

The applicant’s family bought this house in 1948, and the applicant grew up in this house and raised
his children in the house. Presently the house is rented.

For this preliminary consultation the applicant proposes to do three things:
e Rotate the house so it sits straight on one lot and doesn’t straddle a lot line
¢ Demolish the existing garage
e Build a new 2-car garage to the left of the newly-sited house

In rotating the house and demolishing the garage, the applicant would then have two grandfathered
lots with no buildings on them (see Circles 5+ 6 ). He plans to sell these two adjacent lots as
well as the approximately 14 other lots surrounding his house that his family owns. It is possible
these lots will be sold either to a developer or to Montgomery County’s Legacy Open Space
Program.

His proposal includes building a new foundation for the house which has been sinking, and he plans
to create a usable basement, which the house does not currently have. He has not submitted detailed
plans for repairs at this time; this proposal is only for the house rotation and the new foundation.

The new proposed garage would be located farther east than the existing garage and the applicant
would need to extend the driveway to the side of the (rotated) house to the garage’s new location.
The proposed new garage is 24’ x 24’ with clapboard siding and fish-scale shingles in a style similar
to the existing house (see Circle ).

STAFF DISCUSSION

Staff feels strongly that, from a preservation standpoint, moving houses is NOT something that can
generally be recommended. The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation state that
“removing or relocating historic buildings or landscape features, thus destroying their historic
relationship within the setting [is not recommended].” In the past, the HPC has only approved
moving of historic buildings if there was no other alternative and if the building was threatened due
to a public project, such as road construction. The HPC has never approved moving a building so as
to free up another lot for a private owner.

However, staff is very concerned about the fate of the approximately 14 wooded lots surrounding
the 3 lots that this house and garage sit on. If sold to a developer, as might possibly occur, it is
likely that the construction of some new houses would be approved by the HPC. This could have a
major impact on the house and the character of the Historic District.

At this point, the HPC and staff cannot know whether the applicant will end up in an agreement to
sell the property to a developer or to Legacy Open Space. Therefore, staff feels it is appropriate to
only consider the applicant’s proposal in terms of the house and the garage. not all 17 lots.

In that case, staff has concerns with this proposal because there is no need to rotate this house. In

(2




fact, the applicant has stated no argument for rotating the house other than aligning it within the lot
lines—which he states in his application is desirable so he can sell the lots.

The house does need foundation work, but that could be done in its current location. And where the
house sits now works better for the setting. Tae house was originally located at this skewed angle to
take advantage of the wooded vista created by the terrain. The house is set on a small hill and
beyond the front porch the land drops off into a wooded slope. The house is located down a long
driveway from Capitol View Avenue and in rotating it, the front would technically face the road
although it would not affect the streetscape as it would not be visible.

If the applicant can submit a compelling preservation reason for moving the house, that might be
considered. However, based on this preliminary consultation application and not considering future
development options, staff encourages the applicant to work on restoring the house in its existing
location. '

The garage was built in the*1940s by the previous owner. The applicant has stated that the previous
owner built it with wood he collected from the Chesapeake Bay (see Circles $+9 for photos). It is
in poor condition and would need to be extensively repaired to be useable. Staff again would
encourage the applicant to work to repair it and use it for the storage space that the applicant desires
in the house’s new proposed basement.

Staff is not opposed to a new garage for the applicant’s car(s) but would need to see a site plan for
the new garage with the house not rotated.

The Capitol View Park Local Advisory Panel’s comments are attached in Circle [#. As part of the
Legacy Open Space proposal, they are open to the house rotation, although they acknowledge
similar concerns as staff in terms in their reluctance to move a historic resource. They did not
comment on the applicant’s proposal for the rotation, demolition, and new construction separately
from the larger 17-lot overall development/preservation proposal.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends.that the applicant revise their plans based on the above staff report, the LAP’s
comments, and the Commission’s discussion and then return to the HPC with their HAWP
application.



Historic Preservation Commission ' February 21, 2003
Steven Spurlock, Chair

M-NCPPC

Silver Spring, MD

Dear HPC Commissioners,

Having met Thursday (2/20/03) with staff of the HPC, Legacy Open Spaces and the
Capitol View Park Citizens’ Association, I am writing to put forth the proposal we
discussed to preserve the house and wooded lots at 9819 Capitol View Avenue. As you
may know, Legacy Open Spaces has proposed to purchase 14 of the 17 lots owned by
various members of my family. My two sons and I happen to own the existing house and -
three lots that Legacy Open Spaces did not propose to buy; and they are both in Africa in
the Peace Corps, so I am representing them in this regard.

In essence, I would like to preserve the house by putting it on a new foundation and
situating it parallel to the lot lines recorded in 1887. This would entail rotating the house
but not entail moving the house laterally. Itend to think the front should face Capitol-
View Avenue -- even though the lot technically fronts Mt.Pleasant; but I welcome your
guidance in this regard.

Several years ago, as a stop-gap measure, we installed jacks to prevent the house from

sinking further; but the renovations I am proposing would include constructing a new

foundation to assure its structural integrity. On the west side, the house presently sits on
. a foundation comprised of field stones a few inches high, with no footing whatsoever.

To accommodate the house, I propose a minor shift of two lot lines (see BEFORE and
AFTER, attached). At some point, my sons might then opt to build a house on lots 20
and 22, on the east end of those two lots, approximately 100 feet from the existing house
and at a point approximately 25 feet lower in elevation.

I would be pleased to answer questions you may have.
Sincerely,
[Bruce Cohen]
" 11120 Troy Road
Rockville MD 20852-2436

301-816-9394
b.cohen@vanderbilt.edu
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FAX COVER SHEET

CAPITOL VIEW PARK
HPC LOCAL ADVISORY PANEL
10023 Menlo Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910

301-588-4420

FOR: HISTORIC PRESERVATION PLANNERS, M-NCPPC

To: HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

.Telephone: 301-563-3400 '

Title: Planning Staff _

Organization: Montgomery Count Department of Park & Planning
Date: 20 December 2002

Dear Planners:
Message:
~Subject: Legacy Open Space Ideas Set Forward by Bruce Cohen

It has recently come to the attention of the LAP for Capitol View Park that there is the possibility that
a rather large partly wooded area of the historic district generally known as the Cohen property is being
considered for purchase by Montgomery County as part of the Legacy Open Space program.

Given this panel’s long standing position that the historic setting of the community is largely dependent on
the large amount of open space and significant areas of trees, we were delighted to hear of this possibility.

We understand that the property is owned by the Cohen family. Mr Bruce Cohen has spoken to the Capitol
View Citizens Association and to the LAP about this. Presently, Mr Cohen wishes to make some changes to
the house on the site and to retain the option to build 2 additional houses on part of the site that would not
be involved in the Legacy Open Space program. He wishes to rotate the current house, which is listed as a
primary historic resource, so that it will not encroach on the lots to either side. These 3 lots are not part of
the anticipated legacy open space, but are located within it. This rotation will allow him to construct two
houses for his family on either side of the existing house.

The LAP suggested that the problem might be solved more easily by getting a lot line easement, although
there may be other practical reasons for rotating the house.

To our knowledge, no request has been made to the Historic Preservation Commission for consideration of
this matter.

While the LAP does not generally agree that the movement or rotation of historic resources is something that
should be encouraged, we would like you to know that in this instance we think that the potential benefit
to the community does genuinely outweigh any adverse affect on the historic district. We hope that the
commission and its staff will take this into consideration when time comes to comment on this opportunity
for open space preservation within our historic district.

y




10023 Menlo Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-1055
‘Phone: 301-588-4420

September 2, 2002

Bruce B. Cohen
11120 Troy Road
Rockville, Maryland 20852-2436

Dear Mr. Cohen:

The Local Advisory Panel (LAP) has asked me to write you to request that you formally submit
to the LAP the plan you have developed for the Cohen Family house and the surrounding land.
We may want to include your letter as an attachment to any letter that we send to the Historical
. Preservation Commission of Montgomery County. :

At a recent meeting of the LAP, the members were positively disposed to supporting your package
proposal. There was a general feeling that changing the perspective of the house would not affect its
historical value, but there would be a benefit to as much specificity about this change as possible.
One member of the LAP has had experience witk: formal realignment of boundaries. She stated
that the cost was minimal. Such an approach mighs help you in the short term to make feasible the
building on lots 20 and 22.

The LAP wishes to apologize to you for taking this long to get to your proposal. It was the case
that the Chair and an important LAP member were in Europe for two weeks.

Sincerely,

.Terrence Ireland :
Chair, Local Advisory Panel (LAP)




C. Terrence Ireland

Chair, Local Advisory Panel . September 21, 2002
10023 Menlo Avenue ‘
Silver Spring, MD 20910-1055

Dear Mr. Ireland,

I am writing to request the Local Advisory Panel’s consideration of my plan to -elevate
and rotate my house at 9819 Capitol View Avenue. The house, as it is presently situated,
crosses a lot line and faces neither Capitol View Avenue nor Mt. Pleasant Road.
Moreover, the space beneath the house is not useful despite our efforts in the 1950’s to
dig out some of the dirt to accommodate a workbench and a few power tools.
Accordingly, I would like to place the house on a new foundation as close to its present
location as possible but entirely within lot 21 and parallel to the lot lines.

And on the two adjoining lots, 20 and 22, [ would eventually like to build a home for
each of my two sons.” To preserve the setting for the existing house, I anticipate building
each of the two new houses as far from the existing house as possible. In effect, the
locations of the three houses would create an equilateral triangle -- with the two new
houses near Mt. Pleasant and the existing house (on it new foundation) closer to Capitol
View Avenue. :

I ask for the support of the Local Advisory Panel for these proposals and would be glad
to respond to any questions or comments you may have. :
Bruce Cohen’

Q‘M}
11120 Troy Road

Rockville MD 20852-2436
301-816-9394
b.cohen@yvanderbilt. edu

Sincerely,




Fothergill, Anne

From: cohenbb [b.cohen@vanderbilt.edu]
Sent: Wednesday, April 16, 2003 *:34 PM
To: Fothergill, Anne
Subject: Refinements
E j
House & Lots
Revised.doc
Anne --

I found another survey of the house and lcts, completed by American
Topographic Engineers (Bethesda, MD) in 1¢50.

Based on this earlier and very precise survey, I made a few
modifications to

the BEFORE and AFTER drawings. The changes are relatively small, but
the

attached drawings are more accurate.

In the "After" version, you'll note that the lot line between Lots 20 &
21 is
moved. I am assuming an adjustment of apprroximately 15 feet. A minor
resubdivision would allow moving the lot line approximately 6.5 feet.
That is .
OK, but I believe the HPC will prefer to move the lot line the full 15
feet --

as in the "After" drawing. This presumakly would entail a more
entensive

administrative process, but I think it would be worth the effort.

I look forward to your report.

Bruce

Bruce B. Cohen
b.cohenBvanderbilt.edu

Address: 11120 Troy Road
Rockville, MD 20852-2436

301-816-9394



From: Wistow, Graeme (NIH/NEI) [WistowG@NEI.NIH.GOV]

Sent: Monday, April 21, 2003 2:03 PM

To: ' Sandberg, Brenda; Wright, Gwen; Turgeon, John; kyzyl@his.com; malexander@starband.net;
- Gries, William

Cc: ‘cohenbb’

Subject: : HPC & Legacy Open Spaces

Hi:

With regard to the LOS offer for the Cohen property at 9819 Capitol View

Avenue and related lots, as a neighbor (on Beechbank Avenue), I wanted N
to

put on record my support for the proposed offer and for Mr Cohen's

request to reorient the exisiting house.

His request seems perfectly reasonable to me.

Graeme Wistow Ph.D.

Chief, Section on Molecular Structure and Function,
National Eye Institute,

Room 331, Building 6,

National Institutes of Health,

Bethesda, MD 20892-2740 USA

tel: 301-402-3452

fax: 301-496-0078 _

Email: graeme@helix.nih.gov




FAX COVER SHEET

CAPITOL VIEW PARK
HPC LOCAL ADVISORY PANEL
10023 Menlo Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910

301-588-4420
FOR: GWEN WRIGHT

To: Gwen Wright

Telephone: 301-563-3400

Title: Historic Preservation Coordinator

Organization: HPC, Montgomery Count Department of Park & Planning
Date: 21 February 2003

Dear Gwen:

Message:

Subject: Legacy Open Space Ideas Set Forward by Bruce Cohen

I have attached the original fax sent to HPC on December 20, 2002. Note that it explains that Bruce

Cohen wishes to construct 2 houses for his family. The 3 lots that include the house are owned in a family
partnership by Bruce and his 2 sons with Bruce Cohen as the general partner.

From our meeting with you on Friday, February 7, 2003, we thought that staff had not been aware of Bruce
Cohen’s plans.

Bruce Cohen has agreed to come to a meeting with the HPC with the LAP, the President of the Capitol
View Park Citizens Association, together with other elected members of the Association, and other interested
residents of Capitol View Park. We think that it would be useful if one of the commissioners would be able
to attend, and perhaps a representative from Legacy Open Space.

Sincerely,

Terrence Ireland
Chair, CVPLAP

NUMBER OF PAGES SENT INCLUDING THIS COVER: 3
Sending Fax: 301-588-7284
Receiving Fax: 301-563-3412

THIS MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY CONTAIN INFORMA-
TION THAT 1S PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL, OR EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE 18
NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING THE MESSAGE TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT,
YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION, OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED.
IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE ORIGINAL
MESSAGE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDIRESS VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE. THANK YOU.

Please call 301-588-4420 in the event of transmission difficulty.
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February 21, 2003

Historic Preservation Commission
M-NCPPC
Silver Spring, MD

Dear HPC;

Having met Thursday (2/20/03) with staff of the HPC, Legacy Open Spaces and the
Capitol View Park Citizens’ Association, I am writing to put forth the proposal we
discussed to preserve the house and wooded lots at 9819 Capitol View Avenue. As you
may know, Legacy Open Spaces has proposed to purchase 14 of the 17 lots owned by
various members of my family. My two sons and I happen to own the existing house and
three lots that Legacy Open Spaces did not propose to buy; and they are both in Africa in
the Peace Corps, so I am representing them in this regard.

In essence, 1 would like to preserve the house by putting it on a new foundation and
situating it parallel to the lot lines recorded in 1887. This would entail rotating the house
but not entail moving the house laterally. I tend to think the front should face Capitol
View Avenue -- even though the lot technically fronts on Mt.Pleasant; but I welcome
your guidance in this regard.

Several years ago, as a stop-gap measure, we installed jacks to prevent the house from
sinking further; but the renovations I am proposing would include constructing a new
foundation to assure its structural integrity. On the west side, the house presently sits on
a foundation comprised of field stones a few inches high, with no footing whatsoever.

To accommodate the house, I propose a minor shift of two lot lines (see BEFORE and
AFTER, attached). At some point, my sons might then opt to build a house on lots 20
and 22, on the east end of those two lots, approximately 100 feet from the existing house
and at a point approximately 25 feet lcwer in elevation.

I would be pleased to answer questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Bruce Cohen
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————— Original Message-----

From: cohenbb [mailto:b.cohen@vanderbilt.edu]
Sent: Monday, April 07, 2003 8:52 AM

To: Wright, Gwen

Subject: RE: Meeting on April 23

Dear Ms. Wright --

The only item I would add (to the items you already stated, below)
would be consideration of the garags. I would like replace the garage
with another structure on lot 12, more compatible with the house.

Bruce

>===== Qriginal Message From "Wright, Gwen" <Gwen.Wright@MNCPPC.ORG>

>Dear Mr. Cohen:

>

>The HPC meeting on April 23rd will be a public meeting and
notification will be sent to adjacent property owners, interested
community groups, etc.

>

>However, I do want to clarify that the preliminary consultation needs
to be on physical changes that you - as the property owner - wish to
make on the property. That is the only thing over which the HPC has
any legal jurisdiction. The HPC cannot consult on which lots Legacy
Open Space (LOS) should purchase - that is a negotiation between you
and LOS.

>

>It is my understanding from your February 23rd letter that the
physical change to the property on which you wish to get feedback from
the HPC is:

> .

>"In essence, I would like to preszrve the house by putting it on a new
foundation and situating it parall=sl to the lot lines recorded in 1887.
This would entail rotating the house but not entail moving the house
laterally. I tend to think the front should face Capitol View Avenue -
- even though the lot technically fronts Mt.Pleasant; but I welcome
your guidance in this regard.

>

>Several years ago, as a stop-gap measure, we installed jacks to
prevent the house from sinking further; but the renovations I am
proposing would include constructing a new foundation to assure its
structural integrity. On the west side, the house presently sits on a
foundation comprised of field stores a few inches high, with no footing
whatsoever.

>

>To accommodate the house, I propose a minor shift of two lot lines
(see BEFORE and AFTER, attached). At some point, my sons might then
opt to build a house on lots 20 and 22, on the east end of those two
lots, approximately 100 feet from the existing house and at a point
approximately 25 feet lower in elevation."

>

>Please verify for me that this is the item on which you wish to have
the Preliminary Consultation.

>

>Gwen Wright
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Historic Preservation Commission February 21, 2003
Steven Spurlock, Chair .

M-NCPPC

Silver Spring, MD

Dear HPC Commissioners,

Having met Thursday (2/20/03) with staff of the HPC, Legacy Open Spaces and the
Capitol View Park Citizens’ Association, I am writing to put forth the proposal we
discussed to preserve the house and wooded lots at 9819 Capitol View Avenue. As you
may know, Legacy Open Spaces has propcsed to purchase 14 of the 17 lots owned by
various members of my family. My two sons and I happen to own the existing house and
three lots that Legacy Open Spaces did not propose to buy; and they are both in Africa in
the Peace Corps, so I am representing them in this regard.

In essence, I would like to preserve the house by putting it on a new foundation and
situating it parallel to the lot lines recorded in 1887. This would entail rotating the house
but not entail moving the house laterally. I tend to think the front should face Capitol
View Avenue -- even though the lot technically fronts Mt.Pleasant; but I welcome your
guidance in this regard.

Several years ago, as a stop-gap measure, we installed jacks to prevent the house from
sinking further; but the renovations I am proposing would include constructing a new
foundation to assure its structural integrity. On the west side, the house presently sits on
a foundation comprised of field stones a few inches high, with no footing whatsoever.

To accommodate the house, I propose a minor shift of two lot lines (see BEFORE and
AFTER, attached). At some point, my sons might then opt to build a house on lots 20
and 22, on the east end of those two lots, approximately 100 feet from the existing house
and at a point approximately 25 feet lower in elevation.

I would be pleased to answer questions you may have. =
Sincerely, \
[Bruce Cohen]

11120 Troy Road

Rockville MD 20852-2436
301-816-9394
b.cohen@vanderbilt.edu
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FAX COVER SHEET

CAPITOL VIEW PARK
HPC LOCAL ADVISORY PANEL
10023 Menlo Avenue
Silver Spring, MD 20910

301-588-4420

FOR: HISTORIC PRESERVATION PLANNERS, M-NCPPC

To: HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

Telephone: 301-563-3400

Title: Planning Staff

Organization: Montgomery Count Department of Park & Planning

Date: 20 December 2002

Dear Planners:
Message:
Subject: Legacy Open Space Ideas Set Forward by Bruce Cohen

It has recently come to the attention of the LAP for Capitol View Park that there is the possibility that
a rather large partly wooded area of the historic district generally known as the Cohen property is being
considered for purchase by Montgomery County as part of the Legacy Open Space program.

Given this panel’s long standing position that the historic setting of the community is largely dependent on
the large amount of open space and significant areas of trees, we were delighted to hear of this possibility.

We understand that the property is owned by the Cohen family. Mr Bruce Cohen has spoken to the Capitol
View Citizens Association and to the LAP about this. Presently, Mr Cohen wishes to make some changes to
the house on the site and to retain the option to build 2 additional houses on part of the site that would not
be involved in the Legacy Open Space program. He wishes to rotate the current house, which is listed as a
primary historic resource, so that it will not encroach on the lots to either side. These 3 lots are not part of
the anticipated legacy open space, but are located within it. This rotation will allow him to construct two
houses for his family on either side of the existing house.

The LAP suggested that the problem might be solved more easily by getting a lot line easement, although
there may be other practical reasons for rotating the house.

To our knowledge, no request has been made to the Historic Preservation Commission for consideration of
this matter.

While the LAP does not generally agree that the movement or rotation of historic resources is something that
should be encouraged, we would like you to know that in this instance we think that the potential benefit
to the community does genuinely outweigh any adverse affect on the historic district. We hope that the
commission and its staff will take this into consideration when time comes to comment on this opportunity
for open space preservation within our historic district.



C. Terrence Ireland

Chair, Local Advisory Panel September 21, 2002
10023 Menlo Avenue |
Silver Spring, MD 20910-1055 |

Dear Mr. Ireland,

I am writing to request the Local Advisory Panel’s consideration of my plan to elevate
and rotate my house at 9819 Capitol View Avenue. The house, as it is presently situated,
crosses a lot line and faces neither Capitol View Avenue nor Mt. Pleasant Road.
Moreover, the space beneath the house is no: useful despite our efforts in the 1950’s to
dig out some of the dirt to accommodate a workbench and a few power tools.
Accordingly, I would like to place the hcuse on a new foundation as close to its present
location as possible but entirely within lot 21 and parallel to the lot lines.

And on the two adjoining lots, 20 and 22, [ would eventually like to build a home for
each of my two sons. To preserve the setting for the existing house, I anticipate building
each of the two new houses as far from the existing house as possible. In effect, the
locations of the three houses would create ar. equilateral triangle -- with the two new
houses near Mt. Pleasant and the existing house (on it new foundation) closer to Capitol
View Avenue.

L ask for the support of the Local Advisory Panel for these proposals and would be glad
to respond to any questions or comments you may have.
Bruce Cohen

11120 Troy Road

Rockville MD 20852-2436
301-816-9394
b.cohen(@vanderbilt. edu

Sincerely,




o

10023 Menlo Avenue
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910-1055
Phone: 301-588-4420

September 2, 2002

Bruce B. Cohen
11120 Troy Road
Rockville, Maryland 20852-2436

Dear Mr. Cohen:

The Local Advisory Panel (LAP) has asked me to write you to request that you formally submit
to the LAP the plan you have developed for the Cohen Family house and the surrounding land.
We may want to include your letter as an attachment to any letter that we send to the Historical

- Preservation Commission of Montgomery County.

At a recent meeting of the LAP, the members were positively disposed to supporting your package
proposal. There was a general feeling that changing the perspective of the house would not affect its
historical value, but there would be a benefit to as much specificity about this change as possible.
One member of the LAP has had experience with formal realignment of boundaries. She stated
that the cost was minimal. Such an approach might help you in the short term to make feasible the
building on lots 20 and 22.

The LAP wishes to apologize to you for taking this long to get to your proposal. It was the case
that the Chair and an important LAP member were in Europe for two weeks.

Sincerely,

Terrence Ireland
Chair, Local Advisory Panel (LAP)




Historic Preservation Commission February 21, 2003
Steven Spurlock, Chair

M-NCPPC

Silver Spring, MD

Dear HPC Commissioners,

Having met Thursday (2/20/03) with staff of the HPC, Legacy Open Spaces and the
Capitol View Park Citizens’ Association, I am writing to put forth the proposal we
discussed to preserve the house and woodecd lots at 9819 Capitol View Avenue. As you
may know, Legacy Open Spaces has proposed to purchase 14 of the 17 lots owned by
various members of my family. My two sons and I happen to own the existing house and
three lots that Legacy Open Spaces did not propose to buy; and they are both in Africa in
the Peace Corps, so I am representing them in this regard.

In essence, I would like to preserve the house by putting it on a new foundation and
situating it parallel to the lot lines recorded in 1887. This would entail rotating the house
but not entail moving the house laterally. Itend to think the front should face Capitol
View Avenue -- even though the lot technically fronts Mt.Pleasant; but I welcome your
guidance in this regard.

Several years ago, as a stop-gap measure, we installed jacks to prevent the house from
sinking further; but the renovations I am proposing would include constructing a new
foundation to assure its structural integrity. On the west side, the house presently sits on
a foundation comprised of field stones a few inches high, with no footing whatsoever.

To accommodate the house, I propose a minor shift of two lot lines (see BEFORE and
AFTER, attached). At some point, my sons might then opt to build a house on lots 20
and 22, on the east end of those two lots, approximately 100 feet from the existing house
and at a point approximately 25 feet lower in elevation.

I would be pleased to answer questions you may have.
Sincerely,
[Bruce Cohen]
11120 Troy Road
Rockville MD 20852-2436

301-816-9394
b.cohen@vanderbilt.edu
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Two-car garage (24’ x 24°) with clapboard siding and fish-scale shingles.
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House Location Plat
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. ACHS SUMMARY TFORM
1, Name: Cohen House

5, Planning Area/Site Number: 31/7/13 3. M-NCPPC Atlas Reference: Map 21
Capitol View H.D. H-

4, Address: 9819 Capitol View Avenue, Silver Sprin

5, Classification Summary

Category building Previous Survey Recording_ M-NCPPC
Ownership private Title and Date: Inventory of Historical
Public Acquisition_ _NA Sites - 1976

Status occupied

Accessible no Federal State X . County_ X Local,

Present use private residence

6., Date: 1907 " 7, Original Owner:
8. Apparent Condition

a. good b, altered Cc. original site

9, Description: This 5 bay by 5 bay, 1% story house is set into a hillside
. facing south. Built on fieldstone foundations, the house has white clap-
boarding and a gable roof, covered by brown asbestos shingles.

The original well is located near the back door, and is now covered
with an iron disc. Outbuildings include a 2-car frame garage and a former
chicken coop.

' The interior has a central hall. Original stairway newel posts are
decorated with beading and a floral motif at the Capitol. ,
From 1957-1961 the house was rented and occupied by a nursery school.
: An outdoor stairway, and other changes were made to meet fire code
standards., ‘ .

10, Significance; This house represents the second wave of construction in
" Capitol View Park, and demonstrates the convenience of its proximity to thre
Capitol, ‘
It was built by Eleanor and William Lannan in 1907, and was sold to
Frank and Hellie Hewitt in 1929, then to Oliver and Esther Peterson in 1941,
Ms. Peterson was the Giant Company's consumer expert.who joined the Federal
Government as the first Special Assistant to the President for Consumer
Affairs under President Johnson and re-appointed by President Carter in 197
as Director of the U.S. Office of Consumer Affairs -- as well as the Specia
Assistant post.
" The Petersons established a cooperative nursery .school in their house
- for their own Y4 children as well as others in the neighborhood.
The present owners bought the property in 1948, Wilbur J. Cohen is a
University of Michigan professor and a government bureaucrat, having
served under 6 presidents from Roosevelt to Carter. He was éecretary of
HEW under President Johnson. '
The son of the owner, Bruce Cohen, now occupies the house.

Candy Reed

11, Researcher and date researched: Eloise Cohen - 5/79 Architectural
' Description
12, Compiler: Peg Coleman .13, Date Compiled: 6/79 14, Designation

Approval _ .
15. Acreage: 2% acres —



. JARYLAND HISTORICAL TRUS

M: 31/7/13
Capitol View H.D.
MAGI:

INVENTORY FORM FOR STATE HISTORIC SITES SURVEY

. {INAME

HISTORIC

AND/OR COMMON <
Cohen House

JLOCATION e .
stReeTanumseR 9819 Capitol View Avenue

CITY, TOWN : . CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICT
Silver Spring. — VICINITY OF ‘
STATE ' . COUNTY
Maryland Montgomervy
%1CLASSIFICATION ' '

. CATEGORY OWNERSHIP STATUS * " PRESENT USE
—_DISTRICT —PUBLIE _ Xoccuriep " 7 _AGRICULTURE  —MUSEUM
X_BUILDINGI(S) X_PRIVATE ' " . _UNOCCUPIED : _COMMERCIAL  _PARK .
—STRUCTURE _BOTH . " _WORK IN PROGRESS _EDUCATIONAL  X_PRIVATE RESIDENCE
_.SITE © ' PUBLIC ACQUISlTlON ACCESSIBLE __ENTERTAINMENT _RELIGIOUS
_OBJECT _IN PROCESS - _YES: RESTRICTED ' __GOVERNMENT  __SCIENTIFIC

' __BEING CONSIDERED  __YES: UNRESTRICTED _INDUSTRIAL _TRANSPORTATION
© XNo —_MILITARY —OTHER:

S 7OWNER OF PROPERTY

name y{1bur J. Cohen and Eloise B. Cohen Telephone - 313/663-6931

STREET & NUMBER

620 Oxford Road .

CITY. TOWN ] ‘ . . . sTATE, Z1p code
' ~ Ann Arbor = ___ vicwmvor ‘ Michigan 4810k
ZILOCATICN OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION Liber £: 1467
-~ COURTHOUSE. Folio #: . 565
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CONDITION CHECK ONE CHECK ONE
__EXCELLENT __DETERIORATED __UNALTERED XORIGINAL SITE
X Gooo __RUINS L ALTERED __MOVED DATE——
_FAIR __UNEXPOSED

DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL {IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE b

This five bay by five bay, one and a half story rectangular house is
set into a nillside facing south.

Built on fieldstone foundations, the house has white clapboarding and
. butt shingles at the south gable peak. The south porch has a flat roof
with a decorative balustrade supported by four round wooden Doric coluumns
and enclosed by 2 palustraded railing. The front (south) door, of glass
and wood paneling is surmounted by 2 single-light transom. There is a
screened porch on the north elevation with a shed roof and tongue and
groove siding., The north door is glass and wooden paneled and is surmount
by a single light transom. An open string run of nineteen wooden steps
leads to the second level on the north elevation. Double glass paneled
doors open onto the porch.

There are two-over~-two double-hung windows. On the north elevation
there 1s a fixed single 1ight window next to a double two-over=two double-
hung window on the east and west elevations. :

The house has a gable roof, covered by brown asbestos shingles, with
a boxed and returned cornice 1ine. According to Kenneth Schooley, who
lived in an adjoining house, the roof was raised in the 1920s. There is
exterior stove chimney on the east elevation.

' Outbuildings include a two-car frame garage and a chicken house (now
used for storing firewood).

Inside the house the door and transom are framed with pullseye style
framing, the length of the frame being g83'. The hall ceiling begins two
feet above that.

To the right of the central hallway is the stairway. The newel post
is decorated with beading and a floral motif around the capital. The
posts of the balustrade on the 1eft side of the stairs, as well as the
newel post, are the originals from when the house was built, as are the
paneled doOOTS, wooden doorknobs, and bullseye framing around the 14 door:
and doorways, and the 13 windows on the first floor.

" The long narrow 1iving room with a corner fireplace is entered from
the right side of the hall through a 48! wide doorway, OT at the other &
through a door surmounted by 2 transom window.

Behind the 1iving room 1is the kitchen with free-standing cabinets 2
an old-fashioned sink. The original well, with a héavy iron disc coveril
it, 1s 1ocated near the back door. Nowadays, however, water is piped in

To the left of the hall are & study, bedroom, and dining room with
fireplace, At the end of the hall is a full bath. The decorative hot
water radiators in the hall, study, bedroom and dining room are probabl)
the originals. - .

“The floors are of light Georgia pine.

On the second floor at the top of the stairs, is a foyer off whicl
opens .two bedrooms, 2 ba%hroom, and a large play area. A third bedroom
st the frent opens of f the playroomj the roof of the front porch, Sur-
rounded by an old-fashioned railing, served as 2 tpatio' for the bedroo
The small bedroon at the back opens onto a platform that leads to an Ou
gide stairway. The master bedroon has two paneled doors and five windo

some of which have original glass.

(Continued‘on Attachment

‘ o .p ¢ NECESSARY
CONTINUE ON SEPARATE SHEET IF CES R Sheet A



rFeriyw AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE .- CHECK AND JUSTIFY BELOW

—PREHISTORIC —ARCHEULUGY-PREHISTORIC —COMMUNITY PLANNING ~—LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE —RELIGION
~1400-1499 ~—ARCHEOLOGY-HISTORIC —CONSERVATION AW —SCIENCE

. "_|500-1599 —AGRICULTURE —ECONOMICS ' —LITERATURE —SCULPTURE !
—1600-1699 —ARCHITECTURE —EDUCATION —MILITARY —SOCIALHUMANITARIAN
—1700-1799 —ART —ENGINEERING —MusIiC ~—THEATER
—1800-1899 —COMMERCE —EXPLORATION/SETTLEMENT —PHILOSOPHY _TRANS‘PORTATION

X 1900- —COMMUNICATIONS —INDUSTRY —POUITICS/GOVERNMENT KOTHER (SPECIFY)
—INVENTION T : Local History

' BUILDER/ARCHITECT
SPECIFIC DATES 1907

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

This two-story frame house is representative of the second wave of
construction which occurred in Capitol View Park Just after the turn of
the 20th century.

of Labor, During their four years of ownership, a cooperative nursery
school was established in the house for the benefit of the four Petersons
and other neighborhood children. When Oliver Peterson was named by
President Truman as Labor Attache to Sweden in 19%8 the house was sold to
the present owners, Wilbur J. and Eloise B. Cohen.

Cohen, who came to D.C. in 193% from Wisconsin S a research assistan
to Prof, Witte, Chairman of President Roosevelt's Committee on Economic
Security, helped to provide the information on which the Social Security
Act was based., " He played a large part in getting the Medicare and Medicai
bills through Congress, During the past 45 years he served under six
Presidents - Roosevelt, Truman, Eisenhover, Kennedy, Johnson, and Carter,
He was appointed Sec?etary of Health, Education and Welfare by President

- Johnson in 1968, having previously served as Assistant Secretary and Under

Secretary of that Department during President Kennedy's term in office,
During the years when he.was not connected with the government, he was a

- FOOTNOTES::

1. Montgomery County Assessment Records, 1907,

2« Land Records of Mont ocmery County, Maryland. 4 2/461 (1929),
3+ Ibid, 938/25% (194k), Y Yo TaEyiand, 89 729)

CONTINUE ON SEPARATE SHEET IF NECESSARY
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Parcel Location:
9819 Capitol View Avenue

Lots 3-8, part 9, part 15, 16 — 24
Block 35 Plat Book A, page 9
Capitol View Park
Montgomery County, MD




Neighbors in Capitol View Park & Homewood

Mary Alexander _
9913 Capitol View Avenue Silver Spring 20910

Susan Shoaf Barton
9817 Mt. Pleasant Rd. Silver Spring 20910

Derick Berlage
10007 Leafy Avenue Silver Spring 20910-1021

Martha Bramhall & Ron Murry
9834 Capitol View Avenue Silver Spring 20910

Diane Cameron & Joseph Horgan (& Sophie)
3102 Edgewood Kensington 20895

George & Sarah Carr g
9830 Capitol View Avenue Silver Spring 20910

John Cummings
9907 Leafy Avenue Silver Spring 20910

Roger Friedman & Roz Beroza
9826 Capitol View Avenue Silver Spring 20910

Jack Gleason [tcjgleason@aol.com]
10209 Menlo Avenue Silver Spring 20910

Carol Ireland & C.Terrence Ireland

10023 Menlo Avenue Silver Spring MD 20910-1055

Paul & Margaret Irvin
9829 Capitol View Avenue Silver Spring 20910

Ron Isaksen & Rosemarie Kellinger .
2802 Beechbank Road Silver Spring 20910

Mrs. A. Kirscheimer
2801 Beechbank Rd. Silver Spring 20910

Leonie Menezes
3002 Edgewood Road Kensington 20895-2743

John & Carolyn McHale
10118 Day Avenue Silver Spring 20910



\

Kelly Perry
9814 Capitol View Avenue Silver Spring 20910

Carol Petrash
3106 Edgewood Road Kensington 20895-2745

Mona & Justin Pierce -
9810 Capitol View Avenue Silver Spring 20910

PROPERTY OWNER
9812 Capitol View Avenue Silver Spring 20910

PROPERTY OWNER
9816 Capitol View Avenue Silver Spring 20910

PROPERTY OWNER
9818 Capitol View Avenue Silver Spring 20910

PROPERTY OWNER
9819 Mount Pleasant Road Silver Spring 20910




v

-

Nancy Reid
9821 Mt. Pleasant

Jenny Ritchie

Road Silver Spring 20910

3107 Lee St. Silver Spring 2z0910-1052

Betty Scott & Jim McMullen
10232 Capitol View Avenue Silver Spring 20910-1013

Duncan E. Tebow &
9811 Capitol View

Emily Volz 301-5
2801 Barker St.

Graeme Wistow

Betsy Tebow
Ave Silver Spring MD 20910

88-9593 .
Silver Spring 20910

2809 Beechbank Road Silver Spring 20910-1102

Sherry & Bob Zuckerman

9903 Leafy Avenue

Silver Spring 20910-1012
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CAPITOL VIEW PARK HISTORIC DISTRICT i
Clare Lise Cavicchi, 11-28-90

One of the earliest subdivisions to develop in Montgomery County was Capitol View Park.
The town was also the first historic district to be included in the County's Master Plan for Historic
Preservation.

Capitol View Park developed along the B & O Railroad's Metropolitan Branch, between
Forest Glen and Kensington. When constructed in 1873, the railroad bisected a farm owned by
Thomas Brown. In 1882, Mary and Oliver Harr purchased the 123-and-a-half-acre portion of the
farm which lay north of the tracks. This area came to be known as Capitol View Park.

The Harrs were responsible for the initial development of the community. They subdivided
the land in 1887, intending to establish a community for wealthy Washingtonians searching for a
rural retreat. Later, the work of the Harrs was supplemented by developers Alexander and Martin
Proctor and Washington real-estate broker Frederick Pratt.

The community's name came from the view of the Capitol dome afforded by the upper stories
of some of the early houses. Because of the growth of trees in intervening years, this view is no
longer possible. Capitol View Park, however, continues to retain the scenic, rural setting which
attracted its first inhabitants from Washington. Narrow, country lanes wind between large yards,
the average of which is 12,000 square feet.

Unlike the homogenous suburban developments which make up a great deal of Montgomery
County, Capitol View Park is a picturesque blend of many architectural styles dating from the 1890s
to the 1980s. The community represents the architectural history of Montgomery County over the
last century.

Only one house in the historic district predates the subdivision. It is the Case house (9834
Capitol View Avenue) which was built ¢.1870 by farmer Thomas Brown and is set back from the
road by a long curving driveway.

The first group of houses built in Capitol View Park were designed in the Queen Anne style,
characterized by their picturesque rooflines, large scale, numerous porches, and variety of building
materials, including clapboard and fishscale shingles. Notable Queen Anne-style houses, built in
the 1880s and 1890s, are found on Capitol View Avenue, Meredith Avenue, Lee Street, and Menlo
Avenue. _

Another style of house built in this community in the 1890s and later is known as the
Colonial Revival. These dwellings feature classical details including cornices with entablatures,
heavy window molding, and large round porch columns. Colonial Revival-style houses are found
on Capitol View Avenue and Grant Avenue.

By the turn of the twentieth century, smaller-scale houses were becoming popular. Designed
to harmonize with natural settings, these structures have a horizontal emphasis and were painted in
natural tones. This group includes Bungalow- and Craftsman-style houses built from 1900 into the
1920s. Early examples are found on Stoneybrook Drive, Meredith Avenue, and Capitol View

1
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CONDITION CHECK ONE CHECK ONE
—EXCELLENT __DETERIORATED —UNALTERED _ORIGINAL SITE
—GOoO0D —RUINS —ALTERED —MOVED DATE
—FAIR —UNEXPOSED

ESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL {IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE
1

Capi tol Visw Park is one of a few 19th Lentury riontgomery OSounty communities
which developed when the Metropoliten Brapch of the 320 Railrced was built through tae
county in the 1370's, an event which was To have significant impact on the development
of the county. Since its founding in 1£87, Capitol View Fe rk nas devekped at a
leisurely pace, a fev homes at a time, until now, with its approximately 220 homes, it
opt .

represents the hist ory of suburban development in Hontgomery County for the l st centur;

The boundaries of this community are still clearl; uhose wvhich circumscri oec it in
ke (see map): the B&0 Railrcad on the 3Y with much uff
tact along it; the boundary line with Carroll Knolls
through roads and which also boasts many acres of o

and Hdomewood to the nortn, cod Roald =nd io
only one through strest. wed CVF to devel
even ‘though surrounded by ur spr cpresented within this
ewamples of every erchitectural style of the past 100 years: Georg
inne, Yictorian cottage, gick style, and bungalows c¢f every descri
rs Hlend in with the more recent Cape Cod's, brick celon

odern contemporary dwellings,

te 1340's when Tnomas Erown built the first home in wh
a colot revival syle home which despite its meny latsr additio
its gracious simplicity (9834 Oapitol Yiew Ava, - Case lousa)¥,
novelty siding, the interior of the home contéins sarly Uin nansl
two rocms, md many unig re ) y who
1271, The history with

ary ﬁ;r cvion

"

o0y e
®

-
R
s Gay.
n 1 & subdi
- 18 4
sarl a0nv
develop eT Lorian
e
o o tne Capivol.
re of its origin
L 1An L4
ol U a2t 10203 tHe
t w0 ncuses add
T - 23 . ']’}r‘yf'\
‘igtoriens builit in 188%,
- . .
and severzl porchss enclo
I L g = wra’l <+
anG tsxturss so preveiany
Py T +
several adcitions bur ST
- Y, .
s it The groun
o Tigt scels s
S houses_ars on
1 —- h]
1 223, ¢ modds.
¥* houses for oh PHT forms have been submitied

CONTINUE ON SEPARATE SHEET IF NECESSARY



2

P A, . .
7 . -
. 1
, .

Capitol View Park Q .
7. continued page 3 D

example of early 1900 architecture with its two bays ad roof line which sioops down in

the front to what was originally an open porch, At about the same time, Mr. Proctor
constructed two stick style homes on Capitol View Avenue. The Reynolds-Jones house®, at
9811 Capitol View, was noteworthy for its early owner, Parker Jones, who was responsible
for having Capitol View Avenue rerouted from in fromt of his door to behind his neighbor's
house., That house, the Barbee house*, at 9308 Capitol View, although very modest when

it was built, still sh&ed much attention to detail as seen in the overhung windows and
multipaned window effects.

The attractive and well-maintained Weiss house®, at 10209 Menlo Avenue, is a fine

' example of two small homes being joined to create a larger one., A small dwelling was

built on this site in 1910, but by 1923 the building on the adjoining lot, which had
been built in 1899, was apparently moved and added to it to create the present home.

The 20th century brought waves of bungalows. One that grew in all directions from
its original modest size is the Hartman-Hahn house* at 2801 Barker Street. Two major
brick additions from the 1950's flank the small shingle center portion. This home remains
isolated on almost 4 acres. e— 1907 ColielT_bungalows, at 9819 Capitol View, also_grewz

avirg—the—second StoTy 5Ty added in_the 1920's. This home has had several prominant ownews
inéluding Esthg;_fgﬁersen, the_consumer advocate ad former Ass1stant Secretaryﬂof~f§E§£:7
and._the present owner, Wilbur Cohen, tormer Cabinet_officer under Presidents Kénniedy—and
oSO

1911 saw the building of a modest but appealing colonial revival home with its striking
pediment porch at 10233 Capitol View. Frcm the time of its construction until 1958
this was the home of Mr. and Mrs. Charles Cooley, he being the first Montgomery County
Chief of Police,

Another variation on the bungalow style is the Hllburn—Scott house, 10232 Captiol View®,
which vas constructed in 1918 of redwood wh@jh has since been painted over. The design
for the house was brought here from California by the builder, Charles Wilburn. The
120's brought many bungalows, such & those at 2910 and 2914 Barker Street, md 10110
Capitol View Avenue, as well as 10220 Grant and others throughout the community., A
variety of styles emerged at that time, many a mixture of those that had gone before.
Surely one of the most unique dwellings was Col. Hayward's house in the trees which ws
actually built in a tree on Qeafy Avenue on the present site of Leafy House.

The neighborhood continued to grow a few houses at a time until the 1940's when a great
building boom took place, alding nearly 5C homes to the community, many of them a simple
bungalow style, A more leisurely growth pattern returned with the 1950's and 1960's,
adding some attractive contemporary dwellings at 10017 and 10015 Menlo to the many
architectural styles. And still CVP continues to grow, adding a few homes a year, as
it has always done, to this diverse community,

Capitol View Park is a place rich in the history of Montgomery County but a living,
working community of the present. As one walks through its 1233 acres, an area isolated
by the same boundaries now as when it was platted for subdivision in 1887, one witnesses
the many waves of suburban development of the last century. Remarkably, 38 of those
acres are still retained in parcels of over 2 acres. It is a place where the fine older
homes live happily beside their newer neighbors; a place of rustic lanes and gracious
lawns and lush green spaces; a place with an abundance of unusual architectural detail.
Tt is a unique place in Montgomery County!
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PERIOD AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE -- CHECK AND JUSTIFY BELOW
—PREHISTORIC _ARCHEOULUGY-PREHISTORIC __COMMUNITY PLANNING __LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE —RELIGION
—1400-1499 __ARCHEQLOGY-HISTORIC —CONSERVATION —LAW _SCIENCE
—1500-1599 —AGRICULTURE —ECONOMICS —LITERATURE __SCULPTURE
—1600-1699 —ARCHITECTURE __EDUCATION . —MILITARY _SOCIALHUMANITARIAN
—.1700-1799 _ART __ENGINEERING —MuUSsIC — THEATER
—1800-1899 —COMMERCE __EXPLORAT!ON/SETTLEMENT __PHILOSOPHY _TRANSPORTATION
—.1800- —COMMUNICATIONS —INDUSTRY __POLITICS/GOVERNMENT —_OTHER (SPECIFY)
—INVENTION
SPECIFIC DATES BUILDER/ARCHITECT

STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

T conuinued
The Thompson-Mullett house®at 3120 Lee Street was built by the Harrs in 1891 across

the street from their first two houses on Meredith. This lovely fish scale shingle anc
bosrd home has had the wide front and side porches enclosed for a two story additicn
which uses the same materials as the original section of the house. The Calloway-
Schooley house®, 9829 Capitol View Ave., was built in 1€92 by Mr, James Ford and has
changed very little from its original shape. It is a large, elaborate, three story
frame and shingle Queen Anne Victorian with turreti and complex roofline and seems to
have been the first dwelling built in CYP by an indiviaual for his own use. From 1520
to 1938 a private elementary school for neighborhood children was run in this house by

¥rs. Charles Schooley who with her husband ouned the property from 1906 until 1951

~—> In 1592 , when sales of land and homes slackened, Alexander and Mariin Frocicr joined
the Harrs as partners and sales Fgents for the development. The Froctors were respon-
ible for he building of several col onlal revivel homes. The first of tnese, tnas Duye:
house® at 10245 Capitol View AvenuZ, still preserves its elegant simplicity. ¥i%
slate roof, ﬂerfect upkeep, and beautllu’ g*oundo it 1s one of the showplaces cf
community. This home has the distinction of having been ithe home of the Harrs Ifrom
1800 when their first dwelling bdburned, until 190% when

(/]

they lcst thaelr home and last
emaining acerage in CVF urrouﬂh en eguity suit, A duplicate c¢f this house is ihe
‘Hlllips nouse® 2t 10109 Jrant ivenue which was ouilt in 1523, This home relsins tle
two story rear varanda with its French doors leading out Irom the lovely ccuagonal
. dining rocm.
% third nouse dbuilt by the Froctors in 18%4, and ihe one in which &
1917, is similar to the others in its basic square cdesign outl is gquiv
| 2ppearance ad in its interior lagyout, Locaied on Zeechbank Ave,, and own
«! by ths ¥iltons®™, the house is still isolaied on nine wocdlend acres thai
i reached by a rustic bridge. Ancther house or the vroperty, originzlliy =
{ two roon structure, is known as ithe Zeckseper's house because it was used
“_ to 1938 1o process "Beechbank Honey'.
In 1295 another prominant citizen ad land owner
house at 10012 TuDltOl Yiew Avenue¥ - an impressi
its high ceilings, beautiful stasircase, gracicus
terlors, and _ovely-v stas from the large windows a
house worthy of a gentleman from ‘ashington, Thi
until 1978




» o O&Fce
A Capitol 'Viewscape!'

Nestled between busy Georgia and Connecticut Avenues and less than three miles
outside the Washington Beltway lies the community of Capitol View Park. As its
name suggests, the area is on high ground and before extensive development of the
city it was once said to offer a view of Washington. As one enters along winding
Capitol View Avenue, the community comss as an unexpected but pleasant surprise.

Unlike the homogenous suburban d&velopments that make up a great deal of Montgomery

County, Capitol View Park is a picturesque %lend_oﬁ—mény_arghltecturai-styles

déffﬁéffrbm*he—&89O*s*to*hé'i@80Ls-in-a_settingﬂ%ha%—is-scenic-and—aimos%-rqyal

iﬁZESEiE%g. There are grand old homes dating from the time of the community's
establishment in *he 1880's with stately verrandas and quaint turrets as well as
more modest 'cottages' of the 1940's which lend a cozy air. More contemporary
homeqare sited on irregular lots and comfortably accommodate the older structures.
Land, that premium of housing construction in the nineteen-eighties, is plentiful,
punctuating the parade of interesting architectural styles with tall old oaks and
wonderful azalea and forsythia bushes, Informal, Victorian gardens give way to
dense underbrush and scattered fieldstones marking the site of an old quarry.
Neighbors tend gardens within earshot of the railroad on land that at te turn of .the
century had been used as a summer resort by Washingtonians escaping the heat of
the city. A creek that once fed an old swimming hole meanders through a dense
stretch of woods flanked by isolated frame houses that have seen as many as four
generations make their.hoﬁes there. q@ﬁiﬂi:ﬁﬁfﬁh:gzg§:$h£ough;xhe_azea_éne-like_‘
éountry lanes, lacking sidewalks and ending-unexpectedly-at-a~stand-of—-trees-or
é:aEEEEHLark. ‘

Unlike historic districts where a majority of the houses date from the same era,

‘Capitol View Park offers, through i%s wide range and time span, a unique glimpse
of history unfurling, of time changing the complexion of a neighborhood, ading
character to it like the wr%qkles on an octogenarian's face. Inthis day and age
of insistent modernity, comﬁhlsive progress, and preoccupation with te future, it
becomes all the more essential that we preserve a community with the grace, charm,

and history of Capitol View Park.
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*_6uburban development in Montgomery County than others and are therefore less
,:‘fimportant to the CVP Historic_District. The distinction is primarily based on
age and uniqueness: because the twin houses at 10201 and 10203 Meredith Avenue
were the first two development houses built in CVP in 1888 and the only two
remaining of that style, it is in the interest of the district as a whole to
have majdr alterations to these structures revieued by the HPC. This is not
to éay that the evolution of these dweliings is any different than the evolﬁ@ioh
of numerous bungalows built in the 1940's, many of which have changed dramatically.
The richness of this district is that it contains all of these kinds of structures,
The only réél distinctions betﬁeen 'historic resources' and 'contributing

3 s

873 ‘; "'?;::« A A -, e T e~ T =Y T3 T PR . '
or r'e-ré8chrck SnEvi e NgEn built . before.A910fand contri-

structures! are age,
buting structures in the 1910's and 1920's, and the fact that all of the historic

resources have been researched for the Maryland Historic Trust. Because of the

larger numbers of later structures (designated 'other') and because of the general
eclectic nature of the community, which will allow for a wide variety of alter-
ation, it is considered administratively difficult and aesthetically unnecessary
to require the HPC to review all major alterations on the group of structures

classified as 'other!',
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 10213 Capitol View Avenue Meeting Date: 12/04/02
Applicant:  William Enderlin Report Date: 11/27/02

. Resource:  Capitol View Historic District | Public Notice: 11/20/02
Review: HAWP ' . Tax Credit: Partial
Case Number: . . 31/07-02G Staff: Corri Jimenez
PROPOSAL: | Roof replacement and repave of a driveway

RECOMMEND: Approve with conditions

CONDITIONS®

R

1. The roof will be repaired or replaced with in-kind stamped sheetmetal.

2. Tree protection will be conducted around the primary tree located on Capitol
View Avenue near the applicant’s driveway. Montgomery County’s arborist,
Steve Cary, has recommended that there be 3’distance away from the base of the
trunk protected.

Tia e | r

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Primary Resource
STYLE: . Vernacular/Queen Anne
DATE: c. 1912

10213 Capitol View Avenue is a Primary resource in the Capitol View Historic
District as a two-story, Vernacular/Queen Anne farmhouse located on a stone foundation,
constructed between 1870-1916. Decorative shingles highlight the front gable and brick-
patterned asphalt shingles sheathes the exterior walls. Since it was surveyed in 1979 and
designated in 1982, the house has not been significantly altered (see Circle 19-23).

According to the Capitol View Historic District designation and a filed Maryland
Historic Trust survey form, the house is known as the Wolfe/Magruder House and was
one of the first house’s built in the 29 acre community between Forest Glen and
Kensington “after the original developers were no longer actively engaged in the growth
of the community.” The Magruders lived in the house for approximately 10 years until
their daughter was killed in an accident on Capitol View Avenue. The house was then
sold in 1924 to Clara V. Wolfe who remained in the house until 1942.

®




2

T~ .
Fbthergill, Anne

From: Wright, Gwen

Sent: Monday, April 07, 2003 11:07 AM
To: Fothergill, Anne ‘
Subject: FW: Meeting on April 23

Some background info for you about the upcoming HPC item in Capitol View
Park...I will fill you in more on Tuesday...

Gwen

————— Original Message-----

From: cohenbb [mailto:b.cohen@vanderbilt.edu]
Sent: Monday, April 07, 2003 8:52 AM

To: Wright, Gwen

Subject: RE: Meeting on April 23

Dear Ms. Wright --

The only item I would add (to the items you already stated, below) would
be
consideration of the garage. I would like replace the garage with
another )
structure on lot (12) more compatible with the house.

Zl

Bruce

>===== QOriginal Message From "Wright, Gwen" <Gwen.Wright@MNCPPC.ORG>

>Dear Mr. Cohen:
i?he HPC meeting on April 23rd will be a public meetiﬁg and notification
gélient to adjacent property owners, interested community groups, etc.
iHowever, I do want to clarify that the preliminary consultation needs
Eg giysical changes that you - as the propsrty owner - wish to make on
ggiperty. That is the only thing over which the HPC has any legal
jurisdiction. The HPC cannot consult on which lots Legacy Open Space
éﬁgiid purchase - that is a negotiation between you and LOS.

;It is my understanding from your February 23rd letter that the physical

change to the property on which you wish to get feedback from the HPC
is:

>

>"In essence, I would like to preserve the house by putting it on a new
foundation and situating it parallel to the lot lines recorded in 1887.
This

would entail rotating the house but not entail moving the house
laterally. I

tend to think the front should face Capitol View Avenue -- even though
the lot

technically fronts Mt.Pleasant; but I welcome your guidance in this
regard.

> .

>Several years ago, as a stop-gap measure, we installed jacks to prevent
the
house from sinking further; but the renovations I am proposing would

1



include

constructing a new foundation to assure its structural integrity. On
the west

side, the house presently sits on a foundation comprised of field stones
a few

inches high, with no footing whatsoever.

>

>To accommodate the house, I propose a minor shift of two lot lines (see

BEFORE and AFTER, attached). At some point, my sons might then opt to
build a . .
house on lots 20 and 22, on the east end of those two lots,
approximately 100

feet from the existing house and at a point approximately 25 feet lower
in .

elevation."

>

>Please verify for me that this is the item on which you wish to have
the

Preliminary Consultation.

>

>Gwen Wright

>

S————= Original Message--—---

>From: cohenbb [mailto:b.cohen@vanderbilt.edu])

>Sent: Friday, April 04, 2003 12:46 PM

>To: Wright, Gwen; cohenbb

>Cc: Gries, William; Turgeon, John; Sandberg, Brenda; camelidz@his.com;
>cummings9907@comcast.net; duncantebow@comcast.net; e-volz@comcast.net;
>graeme@helix.nih.gov; gscarr@starpower.net; jdmcm@starpower.net;
>j-ritchie@nga.gov; kellygallointeriors@comcast.net; kyzyl@his.com;
>malexander@starband.net; mirvin@erols.com; ron@isaksenfoodservice.com;
>rsf9825@aol.com; sallymander@workingfamilies.com; sherryz9903@acl.com;
>shoafbarton@hotmail

>Subject: RE: Meeting on April 23

>

>

>1 look forward to consulting with HPC on any of the proposals Legacy
Open

>Spaces is prepared to consider. If LOS wants 14 of the 17 lots, I
would like

>to consult with.the HPC about the issues cutlined in my February 32rd
email.

>If LOS wants 16 of the 17 lots, then I would like to consult with the
HPC

>about lot 21 and the house. To be on the safe side, it's probably best
to )

>discuss both scenarios.

>

>You may want to invite staff from LOS to attend, in the event that the
HPC

has

>questions for them.

>

>I know that there is great interest throughout Capitol View Park in
this .
>matter and have been asked if neighbors may attend the meeting too. Am
I

>correct to presume it's open to the public ?

>

>Bruce

>>===== QOriginal Message From "Wright, Gwen" <Gwen.Wright@MNCPPC.ORG>

>>Mr. Cohen:
>>
>>Great! You will be on the agenda for April 23rd. The meeting will be
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>7:30 p.m. in the Park and Planning Auditorium at 8787 Georgia Avenue.
The

>final agenda for the meeting will be mailed next Monday. Unless I hear
>otherwise, I will assume that the issues which you want the HPC to
address in

>the Preliminary Consultation are the ones outlined in your letter and
exhibits

>that were attached to your February 23rd email.

>>
>>Gwen Wright

>>

>>-—--= Original Message-----

>>From: cohenbb [mailto:b.cohen@vanderbilt.edu]

>>Sent: Wednesday, April 02, 2003 11:28 AM

>>To: Wright, Gwen

>>Cc: Sandberg, Brenda; camelidz@his.com; cummings9907@comcast.net;
>>duncantebowlcomcast.net; e-volz@comcast.net; kyzyl@his.com;
>>graeme@helix.nih.gov; gscarr@starpower.net; jdmcm@starpower.net;
>>j-ritchie@nga.gov; kellygallointeriors@comcast.net; mirvin@erols.com;
>>ron@isaksenfoodservice.com; rsf9825@aol.com;
>>sallymander@workingfamilies.com; sherryz9903@aol.com;
>>shoafbarton@hotmail; Turgeon, John; Gries, William;
>>malexander@starband.net

>>Subject: Meeting on April 23

>>

>> .

>>It would indeed be convenient to meet with the HPC on the 23rd.
Please let

>me

>>know when and where the meeting is scheduled to take place.

>>

>>As you may know, there are several other proposals "on the table",
including

>>an offer from Legacy Open Spaces to purchase the entire 17 lots,
adjust one

>or

>>more lot lines and then re-sell the house. This is a viable option if
the

>>price were agreeable, but another alternative is for me to retain the
house

>>(with it's present orientation and no additional lots) at the LOS's
proposed

>>price.

>>

>>1 continue to receive inquires from developers (one of whom informed
me

today

>>that he will have a formal proposal prepared by the end of this week),
but I

>>would prefer an arrangement that is sensitive to the environment and
>community

>>as well as to my brothers and their families.

>>

>>1I look forward to working with you and the LOS, to find an arrangement
that

>>works for all parties.

>>
>>Bruce

>>

>>>===== Qriginal Message From "Wright, Gwen" <Gwen.Wright@MNCPPC.ORG>
>>>Mr. Cohen:

>>>

>>>Would it be convenient for you if we schedule this item as
Preliminary :

>>Consultation on the HPC's April 23rd agenda-?
3




>

>>>Gwen Wright

>>>

>S>>————- Original Message-----

>>>From: Wright, Gwen

>>>8ent: Friday, February 28, 2003 2:03 PM

>>>To: 'cohenbb'; Sandberg, Brenda; Turgeon, John; kyzyl@his.com;
>>>malexander@starband.net; Gries, William

>>>Cc: camelidz@his.com; cummings9907@comcast.net;
duncantebow@comcast.net;

>>>e-volz@comcast.net; graeme@helix.nih.gov; gscarr@starpower.net;
>>>jdmcm@starpower.net; j-ritchie@nga.gov; :
kellygallointeriors@comcast.net;

>>>mirvin@erols.com; ron@isaksenfoodservice.com; rsf9825@aol.com;
>>>sallymander@workingfamilies.com; sherryz9903@aol.com;
>>>shoafbartonfhotmail.com

>>>Subject: RE: Follow-up to Thursday meeting with HPC & Legacy Open
Spaces

>>>

>>>

>>>Dear Mr. Cohen:

>>>

>>>Thank you for your letter of February 23rd. I will forward it to the
HPC

>and

>>ask when they would like to schedule it on an upcoming agenda.

>>>

>>>Gwen Wright

>>>

>>>————= Original Message--—---

>>>From: cohenbb [mailto:b.cohen@vanderbilt.edu]

>>>Sent: Sunday, February 23, 2003 10:11 PM

>>>To: Sandberg, Brenda; Wright, Gwen; Turgeon, John; kyzyl@his.com;
>>>malexander@starband.net; Gries, William

>>>Cc: camelidz@his.com; cummings9907@comcast.net;
duncantebow@comcast.net;

>>>e-volz@comcast.net; graemefhelix.nih.gov; gscarr@starpower.net;
>>>jdmcm@starpower.net; j-ritchie@nga.gov;
kellygallointeriors@comcast.net;

>>>mirvin@erols.com; ron@isaksenfoodservice.com; rsf9825Qaol.com;
>>>sallymander@workingfamilies.com; sherryz9903@aol.com;
>>>shoafbarton@hotmail.com

>>>Subject: Follow-up to Thursday meeting w:zth HPC & Legacy Open Spaces
>>>

>>>

>>>To Gwen Marcus Wright of HPC, Brenda Sanidberg and John Turgeon of
LOS, Mary

>>>Alexander of CVPCA, Terry Ireland of CVPLAP, Bill Gries of M-NCPPC,
and ‘

>>>interested neighbors at Thursday's meeting re: 9819 Capitol View
Avenue.

>>>

>>>In the attached letter to the HPC, I outline the option we discussed
>Thursday

>>>that entails moving two lot lines and rotating the house.

>>>

>>>As events unfold, I will apprise all wh> asked to be contacted.
>>> :

>>>Regards,

>>>

>>>Bruce

>>>

>>>Bruce B. Cohen
>>>b.cohenfvanderbilt.edu
>>>

>>>Address: 11120 Troy Road




x>0 Rockville, MD 20852-2436
>>>
>>> 301-816-9394
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Fothergill, Anne

From: Wright, Gwen

Sent: Monday, April 07, 2003 11:08 AM

To: Fothergill, Anne

Subject: FW: Follow-up to Thursday mesting with HPC & Legacy Open Spaces
L H & o
HPC.doc LOS MAP.jpg Plat from 1887.tif House & Lots  Frontage-CapitolVie  View from Northwest

20-22.doc wAvenue.jpg... Driveway.jpg Corner.jpg

Floor Joists at Topo Map.gif

South End.jpg
More info about the Capitol View Park case...

————— Original Message-----

From: cohenbb [mailto:b.cohen@vanderbilt.edu]

Sent: Sunday, February 23, 2003 10:11 PM

To: Sandberg, Brenda; Wright, Gwen; Turgeon, John; kyzyl@his.com;
malexander@starband.net; Gries, William

Cc: camelidz@his.com; cummings9907@comcast.net; duncantebowlRcomcast.net;
e-volz@comcast.net; graeme@helix.nih.gov; gscarr@starpower.net;
jdmcm@starpower.net; j-ritchie@nga.gov; kellygallointeriors@comcast.net;
mirvin@erols.com; ron@isaksenfoodservice.com; rsf9825Raol.com;
sallymander@workingfamilies.com; sherryz9903@aol.com;
shoafbarton@hotmail.com :

Subject: Follow-up to Thursday meeting with HPC & Legacy Open Spaces

To Gwen Marcus Wright of HPC, Brenda Sandkerg and John Turgeon of LOS,
Mary

Alexander of CVPCA, Terry Ireland of CVPLAP, Bill Gries of M-NCPPC, and
interested neighbors at Thursday’s meeting re: 9819 Capitol View Avenue.

In the attached letter to the HPC, I outl:ne the option we discussed
Thursday ’

that entails moving two lot lines and rotating the house.

As events unfold, I will apprise all who asked to be contacted.
Regards,

Bruce

Bruce B. Cohen
b.cohen@vanderbilt.edu

Address: 11120 Troy Road
Rockville, MD 20852-2436

301-816-9394



